90151537

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM787265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sound Nutrition, Inc.		12/13/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Treadstone Capital Trust		
Street Address:	11835 W Olympic Blvd., Suite 1095E		
City:	Los Angeles		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90064		
Entity Type:	Trust: NEVADA		
Composed Of:	Don Dillon, UNITED STATES, INDIVIDUAL		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90151537	SOUND
Serial Number:	88575231	SOUND
Serial Number:	90151519	S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2067577014

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2067578014 Email: seatm@dwt.com

Matthew E. Moersfelder, Davis Wright Tre Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brenda Nixdorf
SIGNATURE:	/Brenda Nixdorf/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment - Sound Nutrition, Inc. to Treadstone Capital Trust#page1.tif source=Assignment - Sound Nutrition, Inc. to Treadstone Capital Trust#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0826

source=Assignment - Sound Nutrition, Inc. to Treadstone Capital Trust#page3.tif source=Assignment - Sound Nutrition, Inc. to Treadstone Capital Trust#page4.tif source=Assignment - Sound Nutrition, Inc. to Treadstone Capital Trust#page5.tif source=Assignment - Sound Nutrition, Inc. to Treadstone Capital Trust#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0827

EXHIBIT 6.2 (iii)

TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made as of December 13, 2021, by and between SOUND (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company ("Seller"), as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of SOUND Nutrition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Treadstone Capital Trust, a Nevada trust ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 13, 2021, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, by resolution of Assignor's board of directors and stockholders, Assignor has transferred ownership of all its rights, title and interest in and to all of its tangible and intangible assets to Seller, and in so doing has also designated Seller to act, pursuant to Sections 493.010, 493.030(a), 1204, 1204.5, 1800, 1801, and 1802 of the California Code of Civil Procedure, and under other applicable law, as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Assignor, pursuant to a General Assignment, dated of October 15, 2021 and effective as of October 15, 2021 between Assignor and Seller (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the General Assignment, Seller was transferred and has received from Assignor, and has the power and authority to sell, assign and transfer, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to all of Assignor's tangible and intangible assets that were transferred to Seller in connection with the General Assignment, which assets included those Marks set forth herein;

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or service marks identified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Marks to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including without limitation any and all registrations, applications, and/or common law rights for the Marks throughout the world, together with all of the goodwill of Seller's business symbolized by or associated with the Marks, and any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements.
- 2. This Trademark Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Trademark Assignment shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or extinguish any obligation of Seller or Buyer under the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Trademark Assignment in accordance with the terms

Exhibit 6.2 (iii) – Trademark Assignment

of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and that to the extent there is any conflict between this Trademark Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

- 3. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment shall be enforceable by, and be binding on, Buyer, Seller and their respective successors and assigns, if any.

Exhibit 6.2 (iii) – Trademark Assignment

SELLER:

SOUND (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of SOUND Nutrition, Inc.

By:_____

Name: David Miller

Title: Manager

BUYER:

Treadstone Capital Trust, a Nevada trust

Name: Don Dillon

Title: Investment Trustee

REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0830 __

SELLER:	BUYER:
SOUND (ABC), LLC, a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of SOUND Nutrition, Inc.	Treadstone Capital Trust, a Nevada trust
By: Sand Miles (Dec 13, 2021 13,33 FS);	By: Don Dillon
Name: David Miller	Name: Don Dillon
Title: Manager	Title: Investment Trustee

Schedule A To Trademark Assignment

Marks

Mark	Country	App. No.	Goods
		Reg. No. Reg. Date	
SOUND	U.S.	90151537	29 - Snack foods, namely fruit-based, nut-based or vegetable-based snacks; Snack foods, namely meat-based snacks; Snack foods, namely egg-based snack bars; Fruit-based food bars; Vegetable-based food bar. 30 - Snack foods, namely grain-based snacks; Snack foods, namely tapioca or sago-based snacks; Grain- based meal replacement bars; Tapioca or sago-based meal replacement bars.
SOUND	U.S.	88575231	29 - Meat-based high-protein energy food bars; Egg-based high-protein energy food bars; Energy and high-protein food bars comprised primarily of egg, whey, nuts, seeds, and nut flours, and containing coconut, dried fruit, and dried fruit powders.
SOUND	Base International Registration	1572361 Sept. 9, 2020	29 - Meat-based high-protein energy food bars; Egg-based high-protein energy food bars; Energy and high-protein food bars comprised primarily of egg, whey, nuts, and edible seeds, and containing coconut, dried fruit, and dried fruit powders; Snack foods, namely fruit-based, nut-based or vegetable-based snacks; Snack foods, namely meat-based snacks; Snack foods, namely egg-based snacks; Fruit-based food bars; Vegetable-based food bars.
			30 - Snack foods, namely grain-based snacks; Snack foods, namely tapioca or sago-based snacks; Grain- based meal replacement bars; Tapioca or sago-based meal replacement bars; Energy and high-protein food bars comprised primarily of nut flours.

	T	T	T
\$	U.S.	90151519	29 - Meat-based high-protein energy food bars; Egg-based high-protein energy food bars; Energy and high-protein food bars comprised primarily of egg, whey, nuts, seeds, and nut flours, and containing coconut, dried fruit, and dried fruit powders; Snack foods, namely meat-based snacks; Snack foods, namely egg-based snack bars; Snack foods, namely
			nut-based snacks; Snack foods, namely fruit-based snacks; Snack foods, namely vegetable-based snacks; Fruit-based food bars; Vegetable-based food bars.
			30 - Snack foods, namely grain-based snacks; Snack foods, namely tapioca or sago-based snacks; Grain-based meal
			replacement bars; Tapioca or sago-based meal replacement bar.
Q	Base	1570873	29 - Meat-based high-protein energy food bars; Egg-based
	International	Oct. 15,	high-protein energy food bars; Energy and high-protein food
	Registration	2020	bars comprised primarily of egg, whey, nuts, and edible seeds, and containing coconut, dried fruit, and dried fruit
	Designated		powders; Snack foods, namely, meat-based snacks; Snack
	Countries:		foods, namely, egg-based snacks; Snack foods, namely, nutbased snacks; Snack foods, namely, fruit-based snacks;
	Australia		Snack foods, namely, vegetable-based snacks; Fruit-based
	Canada		food bars; Vegetable-based food bars.
	China		
	EU		30 - Snack foods, namely, grain-based snacks; Snack foods,
	Japan		namely, tapioca or sago-based snacks; Grain-based meal
	Mexico		replacement bars; Tapioca or sago-based meal replacement
	Singapore		bars; Energy and high-protein food bars comprised primarily of nut flours.

Exhibit 6.2 (iii) – Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0833